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MADLSON CCUNTY If’hw OF SOCIAL SIRVICES

T0 THE HONORAELE MEMEERS (T THE BOARD OF SUPERVIBORS:

Oenblemen:

I believe that the folloring Anwmal Report for the year 1968 is
solf-explanztory,

@ gross cost of operation of thie departmmrb incrensed from
1;2,157!;.159.,27 in 1967 Lo §3,559,289,20 the year. The net
cogt inoreased from $6iL 64583 in 1967 o $939, 26L.97.

The greatest increase in cost once again occurred in the Medicald
Program with the next arcebest increase being in the Aid to Dopon~
dent, ehdldren program,

The prospects for reducing costs in the futurs appesr brighter with
the enactient of the new smendments to the Sceial Services Laws as
passed by ths 1969 legisisture,

We shall contime to keep the costs at s mimimum in this Agency.

I wish to thank the mewpbers of the Board of Supervisors for the
salary increases and the additional fringe benefits granted to
us durdng the past year. And <o the maxbers of tha various
somultiteen of the Board with whom I have worked I wish to expross
any sincers appreclation for thelr contimed undsrptanding of tha
many problens with wivick wa sre confronted,

I zlso approciate the cooparation which we have reseived from clty,
m, village and other county deporitmants and officlals.

Reapectfnlly submlitbed,

William Liddle, Commisgioner
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CENERAT ADMINISTRATLION

Disbursemontas

Personal Services

Bquipment

Suppllies & materials

Other exponses(travel, rent,
telephone, postage, etc.)
Outstanding encumbrances

Credits:

State reimbursement
Federal reimbursement

NET LOCAL COST

$197,619.20
3,038.19
5; 37h059

37,142 .8,
2,223,680

$ 81,931.62
102,092.22

$215, 396.62

$18;,023,8k
$ 61,37h.78

Included in the asbove is the expense of Distribation of Federal Surplus
Commodities, which are shoun on the following page.

The gross administrative costs increased from $216,216.92 in 1967 to
$25,398.62 in 1968, while the net locel cost increased from $49,236.L0

to %1,37)4 o?Ba
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SURPLUS FOOD DISTRIBUTION COST:

Disburgements:

2/3 Clerk's Salary

Clerk's travel expenses

Deputies? Wages and expenses
Trucking

Storage

Postage

Printing

Potimated value of other departmental
supplies and services used

State reimbursement
NET LOCAL COST

Due to the increased amount of surplus foolls delivered this

$ 2,152, 7
527,30
3336!10%
2,187,17
1,080,08
32142
65,00

200,00

2,

$10,197.17

5,098,586
$5,098.59

past year

the gross cost of this program increased from $8,245.88 in 1967 to
$10,197.17, while the net local cost increased from $L,122.99 to

$5,098,59 in 1968,
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OLD ACE ASSISTANCE:

Disburgementss

Cash grants $1h3,38.83

Other expenses 1,870, 71 $218, 25551
oredits;

State reimbursement $ 5h,217.06

Federal reimbursement 70555060

Repayments & recoveries :5 27661l $130,533.80
NET IOCAL COST $ 17,7217k

The average number of recipients of 01d Age Assistance in 1968 was 17k
per month compared to 169 in 1967. The gross cost of this program
decreased from $148,195.30 to $148,255.5h, while the net cost to the
county in 1967 was %214,085997 while in 1968 it was $17,721.7k.

HOME RELIEF

Digbursencnta:

Cash grants $168.,135082

Other expenses 3,678.88 P -
Relmburgement:

State reimbursement $ 88,L419.55

%.ﬁp%ﬁsmT 237,04 %—%ﬁ%ﬁ%

The average caseload in this category increased from 92 representing

392 persons in 1967 to 131 per month representing 527 persous in 1968,
The gross cost increased from $122,136.16 to $171,81L,70 while the net
cost to the county was $60,265.88 in 1967 compared to $83,395.15 in 1968,
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ATD TO DEPENDENT CHILDREN
Disbursements:
Cash grants $722,455.17
Other expense 21, 81257 $7hLi 4267, 7k
Stave reimbursement $200,L467.Lk
g e g & ot
$590,238.59
NET TOGAL COST | $150,029,15

The average monthly caseload in this category in 1968 was 300 representing
1269 persons compared to 238 cases representing 1059 persons in 1967.

The gross cost increased from $572,290.67 in 1967 to $7hkL,267.7h in 1968,
while the net cost to the county was $127,489.75 in 1967 compared to
$150,029,15 in 1968.

AID TO THE BLIND

Dighurgementss:
Cash grants $1,672,50
Other expense 632,65
$2, 305,15
Reimbursement s
State reimburgement $1,1h1.31
Federal reimbursement 836,2L
$1,977.55
NET IOCAL COST $ 327,55

The average monthly caseload in 1968 in this category was 3, compared
to 2 persons in 1967, The gross cost in 1967 was $2,083,93 while in
1968 it was $2,305.15. The net cost decreased from $hlii.LB in 1967
to $32?om in 19680
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AID TO THE DISABLED
Disbursements:
e expense P Gonets
$70,652,1L
Credite:
State reimbursenab $2l15,033033
mnzﬁgg?mn?ﬂaa 323.’15.;?:%2
$59, 737 Ll
NET LOCAL COS' $10, 914,70

The average 1onthly caseload increased from 73 in 1967 to 79 in 1968,
The gross ot inereased from $65,63L.20 to $70,652.1h, while the net
c;gta; to the county increased from $9,786.,05 in 1967 to $10,91i.70 in
1960,

BURIALS
Disburseents:
Paymen's to funeral directors $16, 705,90
$16,705.90
Crectiss
Reprments and recoveries $ 2,270,72
Stge reimbursament 55100.L5
$ T,3TL.17
W' LOCAL COST $9,334.73

r1g gross cost increased from $15,199.60 in 1967 to $16,705.90 in 1968,
hije the net local cost increased from $8,951L.41 $p $9,33L073
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MEDICAL ASSISTANCE
Disburgements:
Nursing Home Care $ 22,862,57
Hospital care 459,769, T1
Physicians® Services h22,136.70
Dsntists! Services 43),982.75
Druggiste 219, 701.66
ticlans, Optemetrists

35-0.%@13 devices, etc, 48,318,02
Clinic 58 gﬁh,gg
Other care Jo

e $1,637,599.59
Creditas
State reimbursement $502,330.45
Federal reimbursement 6%;,%3.73
Repayments ; 03

$1,147,596 .62

NET IOCAL COST $ L90,002.97

The above gross amount includes over $200,000,00 remaining from 1967 which
was pald in 1968, Compared with the above 1968 gross figure, the gross
amount in 1967 was $933,817.92. The net cost to the county last
year was $1490,002,97, while in 1967 it was $333,337.5h. The total eost
average per mowth during the first six months of 1958 was approximately
$151,,000,00, while during the last six months it dropped to gz

The first four months of this year (1969) the cost has dropped consi-
derably below $125,000.00 and with the reduction in eligibility which
was passed by this ysar's legislature it would appear that the cost of
this program will contime to decreass substantially,



7o

ANNUAL, REPCRT
1968

CHILD WELFARE DIVISION (FOSTER CARE)

The total monthly caseload in this division ranged from a low of 15k
ohilth'en% t0 a high of 212 compared to a high of 15L and a low of 113
in 1967, :

The number of children in Foster Homss in 1968 ranged from o low of
88 to a high of 112 comparad to a low of 77 and a high of 96 in 1967.

The mumber of roferrals to this division decreased from 290 im 1967
to 280 in 1968, The greatest mumber of referrals came from Court,
78, Families, 72, Schools, i3, with the remaindsr coming from our
Poblic Assistance Division, out of conndty, private citizens and
othey sources.

There were 31 vumarried mothers raferred also for advice and services.



ANNUAL REPORT
1968

FOSTER CARE
Disbursements:
Board
Supplies

Clothing
Miscellansous

CREDITS 2

State reimbursemsnt
Repayments

NET IOCAL COST

JUVENILE DELINQUENTS

Disbursemantsg

Board
Clothing

Miscellansous

To state for Institutional Care
Credits:

State reimburgement

Repayments

NET LOCAL COST

$99,520,77
532,94
7,078,11

128780

$48,501.27
_13,l17.0

$18,617. 7l
62,93

55632,6l
35,477.12

$1l,09L.36
2,676.38

$108,419,.62

$ 59,918,
$ 18,501.31

$59,790.43

$16,770, 7L
$4,3,019.69
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THE GERRIT E, SMITH MEMORIAL HOME AND INFIRMARY

The total wmumber of days® care renderad to patients during the past
year wes 33,039 compared to 28,411 in 1967,

The total mmber of patients under care at the beginning of 1958
was 8lis total number of patients under care during the year was
15h3 total mmber of discharges, including deaths was 653 total
mmber of patients under care at end of the year was 89,
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GFRRIT E. SMITH MEMORIAL HOME AND INFIRMARY

Disbursencntss:

Salaries, wages and fees
Equipment

Food

Maintenance supplies
Drugs and Medical supplies

Fuel

Drygoods and clothing

m ¥, Ra!n‘r bl‘ld@i}-ﬂz‘
Casoline

Srdinevy repairs

Laundry and dry cleaning

Light & power

Telephone

Elevator service

Other (extermimation service, petty cash,
advertising, freight, cleaning septlc
tanks, e‘bcos

Crodits:

Repaynents
Federal reimbursement
State reimburgement

NET LOCAL COST

$258,971.80
5,764,680
304720051
11,500.13
26,330,77
6,706.18
681.16
918,50
197.00
T61.57

. 555T5.51
3,150.88
1,330,683
372,50

997,32

$ 70,8090k
172,353, 72

86,176.86

406

257, 32~
24,4 2,37
20, /%4 F 9¢

'324'5‘2’:4‘:&/'
LIS, 34
3o, 0o

2, 27574

$353,979:76

74)
167, ¢34
g3J?J“7- 46

2T 736,05

$329,339.62

$ 2ly,6L0,1L
/2,25, 6b
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STATISTICAL, SUMMARY

Disbursementss

General Administration
0ld Age Assistance

Home Relief

Aid to Dependent Chiliren
Ald to the Blind

Aid to the Digabled
Medical Asslstance
Burials

Child Welfare

Juveniles Delinquents
Gerrit E. Smith Infirmary

Creditas

Ceneral Administration
01d Age Assistance

Home Relief

Aid to Dependent Children
Aid to the Blind

Aid to the Disabled
Medical Assistance
Burials

Child Welfare

Juvenils Delinguents
Gerrit E., Smith Infirmary

NET IOCAL COST

$2115,398.63
148,255,5L
171,81L,70
Thh 2677
29 ”5015
7046521k
1,637,599059
16,705,90
108,119.62
59,750.43
353,979.76

$18l,023,8L
130,533.80
88,1419.55
594 5238,59
1’977055
595737
1;147,596.62
7537117
59,918,31
16,770.7h
329,339.62

$3,559,189.20

$2,619,927.23

$ 939,261..97



